

FILED  
02-13-2024  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

No. 2023AP1399

REBECCA CLARKE, RUBEN ANTHONY, TERRY DAWSON, DANA GLASSTEIN, ANN GROVES-LLOYD, CARL HUJET, JERRY IVERSON, TIA JOHNSON, ANGIE KIRST, SELIKA LAWTON, FABIAN MALDONADO, ANNEMARIE MCCLELLAN, JAMES MCNETT, BRITTANY MURIELLO, ELA JOOSTEN (PARI) SCHILS, NATHANIEL SLACK, MARY SMITH-JOHNSON, DENISE (DEE) SWEET, AND GABRIELLE YOUNG,

*Petitioners,*

GOVERNOR TONY EVERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; NATHAN ATKINSON, STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT, GARY KRENZ, SARAH J. HAMILTON, JEAN-LUC THIFFEAULT, SOMESH JHA, JOANNE KANE, AND LEAH DUDLEY,

*Intervenors-Petitioners*

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; DON MILLIS, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR., MARK L. THOMSEN, ANN S. JACOBS, MARGE BOSTELMANN, AND CARRIE RIEPL, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; MEAGAN WOLFE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; SENATOR ANDRÉ JACQUE, SENATOR TIM CARPENTER, SENATOR ROB HUTTON, SENATOR CHRIS LARSON, SENATOR DEVIN LEMAHIEU, SENATOR STEPHEN L. NASS, SENATOR JOHN JAGLER, SENATOR MARK SPREITZER, SENATOR HOWARD L. MARKLEIN, SENATOR RACHAEL CABRAL-GUEVARA, SENATOR VAN H. WANGGAARD, SENATOR JESSE L. JAMES, SENATOR ROMAINE ROBERT QUINN, SENATOR DIANNE H. HESSELBEIN, SENATOR CORY TOMCZYK, SENATOR JEFF SMITH, AND SENATOR CHRIS KAPENGA, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN SENATE,

*Respondents,*

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE; BILLIE JOHNSON, CHRIS GOEBEL, ED PERKINS, ERIC O'KEEFE, JOE SANFELIPPO, TERRY MOULTON, ROBERT JENSEN, RON ZAHN, RUTH ELMER, AND RUTH STRECK,

*Intervenors-Respondents.*

---

**JOINT RESPONSE OF PETITIONERS, GOVERNOR TONY EVERS,  
SENATORS CARPENTER *ET AL.*, AND WRIGHT INTERVENORS TO  
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO SUBPOENA CONSULTANTS OR,  
ALTERNATIVELY, TO STRIKE**

---

*COUNSEL LISTED ON FOLLOWING PAGE*

Mark P. Gaber\*  
Brent Ferguson\*  
Hayden Johnson\*  
Benjamin Phillips\*  
Michael Ortega\*  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL  
CENTER  
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
202.736.2200

Annabelle E. Harless\*  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL  
CENTER  
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 1925  
Chicago, IL 60603  
202.732.2200

Ruth M. Greenwood\*  
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos\*  
ELECTION LAW CLINIC  
AT HARVARD LAW  
SCHOOL  
4105 Wasserstein Hall  
6 Everett Street  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
617.998.1010

Daniel S. Lenz, SBN 1082058  
T.R. Edwards, SBN 1119447  
Elizabeth M. Pierson, SBN 1115866

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....9

ARGUMENT .....9

I. The existing procedures fully comport with state law. ....9

II. The existing procedure fully comports with due process..... 13

III. Respondents grossly mischaracterize the nature of the consultants’  
work in this case..... 16

IV. Respondents’ arguments are moot. .... 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. DeWine</i> , 195 N.E.3d 74 (Ohio 2022).....	17
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....	13
<i>Barland v. Eau Claire Cnty.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 560, 575 N.W.2d 691 (1998).....	10
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 14-cv-00852 (E.D. Va. Oct. 18, 2018).....	10, 15
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....	14
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , 270 A.3d 444 (Pa. 2022).....	17
<i>City of Sun Prairie v. Davis</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 738, 595 N.W.2d 635 (1999).....	10
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , No. 18 CVS 014001 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 13, 2019).....	10, 15
<i>Ex Parte Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920) .....	10
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , No. 11-cv-5632 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2012) .....	15
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Morley</i> , 915 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Gary W. v. La. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 861 F.2d 1366 (5th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	13
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022).....	17

<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 881 S.E.2d 156 (N.C. 2022).....	17
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , No. 21-cvs-015426 (N.C. Super. Ct. Feb. 8, 2022).....	15
<i>In re Joint E. &amp; S. Dists. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 151 F.R.D. 540 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	15
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 192 N.E.3d 379 (Ohio 2022).....	17
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	17
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 159 MM 2017 (Pa. Jan. 26, 2018) .....	10, 15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	13
<i>Milwaukee Dist. Council 48 v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 2001 WI 65, 244 Wis. 2d 333, 627 N.W.2d 866 .....	13
<i>Nash v. Auburn Univ.</i> , 812 F.2d 655 (11th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Norelli v. Sec’y of State</i> , No. 2022-0184 (N.H. May 12, 2022) .....	14
<i>Pac. Harbor Cap., Inc. v. Carnival Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Personhuballah v. Alcorn</i> , No. 3:13-cv-678 (E.D. Va. Sept. 25, 2015) .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Universal Processing Servs. of Wis., LLC v. Circuit Court</i> , 2017 WI 26, 374 Wis. 2d 26, 892 N.W.2d 267 .....	10
<i>State v. Brodson</i> , 11 Wis. 2d 124, 103 N.W.2d 912 (1960).....	15
<i>State v. Eisenberg</i> , 48 Wis. 2d 364, 180 N.W.2d 529 (1970).....	16

*State v. Lopez*,  
 2019 WI 101, 389 Wis. 2d 156, 936 N.W.2d 125..... 11

*TechSearch, LLC v. Intel Corp.*,  
 286 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir.)..... 15

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Wis. Const. art. IV, § 4..... 18

Wis. Stat. ch. 805 ..... 11

Wis. Const. art. VII, § 3 ..... 10

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.70 ..... 11

Wis. Stat. § 751.09 ..... 11

Wis. Stat. § 805.06 ..... 9, 11, 12

Wis. Stat. § 907.06 ..... 10, 11, 12

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Evidence 706..... 15
